Case Details of File Number: 41876/24/6/2012-AD

Diary No: 167090

Name of the Complainant: TEJANG CHAKMA, COMPLAINTS COORDINATOR

Complainant Address: ASIAN CENTRE FOR HUMAN RIGHTS, C-3/441-C, (2ND FLOOR), JANAKPURI,

Name of the Victim: NEERAJ

Place of Incident: DISTRICT JAIL

Date of Incident: 15/11/2012

Action Taken:

These proceedings shall be read in continuation of earlier proceedings of the Commission dated 29.8.2016. The matter relates to death of undertrial prisoner Niraj Rajbhar s/o Ram Parvesh Rajbhar (aged 23 years) on 15.11.2012 in District Jail, Azamgarh, Uttar Pradesh due to consumption of poisonous substance by the jail staff. The Commission had recommended an amount of Rs. 1,00,000/- as interim relief to be paid to next of kin of the deceased. In response, the Additional Inspector General of Prisons, Jail Administration and Correctional Services, Uttar Pradesh and Senior Superintendent, District Jail, Azamgarh, Uttar Pradesh, vide communications dated 3.11.2016 and 29.10.2016 respectively have submitted the compliance report. Perusal of the same reveals that amount of Rs.50,000/- each have been deposited in the bank accounts of Smt. Lali Devi and Shri Ram Parvesh Rajbhar mother and father of deceased under trial prisoner Niraj Rajbhar through E-Payment on 29.10.2016. Proofs of payment have been annexed. The Commission has considered the matter. The delinquent jail officials have already been punished departmentally. An amount of interim relief of Rs. 1,00,000/- as recommended by the Commission has been deposited in the bank accounts of deceased. No further action is called for. The reports received from the State Authorities are taken on record and the case is closed. Let a copy of these proceedings also be transmitted to the Deputy Director (M&C), NHRC and to beneficiaries for their information. LINKED WITH MAIN FILE NO.40134/24/6/2012-JCD.

Status : Action Taken On 13/01/2017

Action Due Date: 13/01/2017